
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LEGION & JEFFERSON 

COMBINED DESIGN REVIEW 

DECEMBER 2023 

NARRATIVE: A NEW MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT CONSTRUCTION BUILDING OF A TOTAL OF FIVE STORIES AND 87 UNITS, 

LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF LEGION WAY SE & JEFFERSON ST SE. FOUR STORIES OF APARTMENTS OVER 1 STORY 

RETAIL AND PARKING. A TOTAL OF 60 PARKING STALLS WILL BE PROVIDED. THE SIDEWALK WIL BE IMPROVED WITH 

PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES SUCH AS NEW PAVING, LANDSCAPE STRIPS AND TREE GRATES WITH NEW STREET TREES, AS WELL 

AS BENCHES, WASTE RECEPTACLES, PLANTERS AND SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING. THE NEW PROPOSED MATERIALS 

INCLUDE FACE BRICK SIDING AT THE PRIMARY CORNERS AND FACADES, WITH FIBER CEMENT PANEL INFILLS AND SIDING 

ON THE BACK OF THE BUILDING. 

360.915.8775   ●    411 LEGION WAY, OLYMPIA, WA 98501   ●     TASOLYMPIA.COM 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



SECTION 2: Vicinity Map, Context Plans, Context Elevations and Context Images 
 

Architectural context plan and Vicinity Map/ Sheet A-003:  
• Context plan with 100-foot perimeter boundary. 

• Vicinity Map  

Architectural context elevations/ Sheets A-004 & A-005:  

• Context elevations with 100-foot perimeter boundary.   

Context Images/ Sheet A-006. 

 

 SECTION 3: Site Plans, Floor Plans, and Solid waste  
  

Architectural site plan/sheet A-101 and site features/ sheet A-102:  

• Property lines with distances.   

• Adjacent public rights-of-way.   

• Contour lines representing grade of site, with major contour interval elevations called out. 

• Existing and proposed site features. Storm water facilities shown on Civil Plan. 

• Existing and proposed building footprint(s) with dimensioned setbacks from property lines.   

• Location of above ground mechanical or utility equipment not on public right of way, 

screening not required. 

• Clearly delineated and labeled landscape and hardscape areas.  

• Parking area layout and short-term bike parking. 

• Location of all other site features including pedestrian amenities, bicycle racks, tree grates, 

etc.    

• Long term bicycle parking provided in units and structured parking per plan. 

Equipment shall be “Velo Hinge” by Feedback Sports, or similar in units & Arc Rack by 

Dero, or similar in enclosed parking area. For more info see A-900 (Bike Parking). 

• Short term bicycle parking provided outside the main parking entry and inside the 

lobby area using Arc Rack by Dero, or similar. For more info see A-900 (Bike Parking). 

• No monument or free-standing sign shall be provided. All signage will be mounted to 

the building or canopies. 

Solid waste collection enclosure plan/ sheet A-103:  

• Solid waste collection location and calculations. Location as indicated on plan.   

Architectural building plans & roof plan sheets A-201, A-202 & A-203. 

 

SECTION 4: Landscape Plans  
  

Landscape Plan consistent with OMC 18.36 – Landscaping and Screening/ 

Sheets L001, L002 & L003:  

• All features included on the detailed site plan. 

• Location of existing (to remain) and proposed plants.   

• Type of existing and proposed plants (i.e., groundcover, shrub, tree).   

• Graphic depiction of the size of proposed tree canopies at maturity on plan (photos, 

sketches, other).   

• Clearly delineated and labeled landscape, hardscape and building areas.   

• Location and spacing of proposed plantings.   

• Common and botanical names of each species, including native (N) or non-native (NN). 

• Container or caliper size of plants at installation.   



• Quantities of plant material by species and size at installation.    Plan notes 

indicating types of hardscape material.   

  

 SECTION 5: Building Elevations   
  

Architectural Elevations/ Sheets A-301 & A-302: 

• Building elevations of all sides of the building labeled as North, South, East or West 

elevation.  

• Finished floor elevation(s).   

• Location of building doors and windows.  

• Proposed building materials (Awning and roof materials see A-911. 

• Location of exterior steps and stairways.   

• Color rendering of any building elevation visible from a public right-of-way.   

• Location of exterior light fixture(s). For more info. See A-903 to A906 (Lighting 

Specs/Details).    

• Door details, including materials and colors. For more info. see A-908 (Colors & Materials – 

Door).   

• Window & storefront details, including materials and colors of framing and glazing 

materials.  For more info. see A-909 and A-910 (Colors & Materials – Windows/Storefront). 

• Building details, including colors and texture of exterior building materials. For more info. 

See A-911 (Colors & Materials - Building) 

 

 SECTION 6: Lighting Details and Pedestrian Amenities   

  
Bike Parking Detail/ Sheet A-900:   

• Detail of short and long-term bicycle parking. 

Sidewalk Pattern, Hardscape Materials and Pedestrian Amenities/ Sheets A-901 & A-902: 

• Detail of hardscape material and each type of pedestrian amenity (i.e. size, type, and 

color of pavers, etc.).  

Lighting Specs/ Sheet A-903: 

• Exterior light fixtures proposed. 

Lighting Details/ Sheets A-904, A-905 & A-906: 

• Location and style of building lighting.  

Solid waste collection enclosure and screen details:  

• Refer to Previous Sheet A-103. 

  

SECTION 7: Colors & Materials   

 
Exterior Materials – Roof Deck Details/ Sheet A-907: 

• Roof deck details. 

Exterior Materials – Doors/ Sheet A-908: 

• Door materials and colors. 

Exterior Materials – Windows/ Sheet A-909: 

• Window materials and colors. 

Exterior Materials – Storefront/ Sheet A-910: 

• Storefront materials and colors. 

Exterior Materials – Building/ Sheet A-911: 



• Building façade materials and colors. 

Colors of major signs: 

• Refer to Previous Sheet A-102 (Site Features). 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

  



BUILDING ENVELOPE

"THE UNDERSIGNED HAS PROVIDED BUILDING ENCLOSURE DOCUMENTS THAT IN MY PROFESSIONAL 

JUDGEMENT ARE APPROPRIATE TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 10 OF EHB 

1848."

THE PROJECT OWNER/DEVELOPER WILL ENGAGE THE SERVICES OF A THIRD PARTY INSPECTOR TO 

INSPECT THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH 

THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE DESIGN AND FILE INSPECTION REPORT TO JURISDICTION. IF REQUIRED, 

PRIOR TO FINAL OCCUPANCY, SUBMIT A FOLLOW-UP REPORT TO JURISDICTION NOTING 

CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN.

AN AIR BARRIER BUILDING TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED AND REPORT SUBMITTED TO JURISDICTION 

ONCE TEST IS COMPLETED; IF TEST RESULTS EXCEED 0.4 CFM/FT² AT 0.3 IN. WG THEN VISUALLY INSPECT 

AIR BARRIER AND SEAL NOTED SOURCES OF LEAKAGE; PRIOR TO FINAL OCCUPANCY, SUBMIT A 

FOLLOW-UP REPORT TO JURISDICTION NOTING CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN.

SPECIFIC DETAILS CAN BE FOUND ON SHEETS A6.1, A6.2, A6.3, A6.4

**SEE SITE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

BUILDING INFORMATION

BUILDING DESCRIPTION:  A NEW MULTI-FAMILY APARTMENT BUILDING WITH 87 UNITS, 

LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF LEGION WAY SE 

JEFFERSON ST SE. FOUR STORIES OF APARTMENTS OVER 1 

STORY RETAIL AND PARKING. A TOTAL OF 58 PARKING STALLS 

WILL BE PROVIDED.

MODEL CODE:                   2021 IBC

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:      VA 

NUMBER OF STORIES:        5 STORIES

BUILDING HEIGHT:             75'   

OCCUPANCY TYPE:          R-2, M, S-2 

BUILDING AREA:    BUILDING: 84,449 SQ. FEET

  SITE: 29,411 SQ. FEET

ZONING: DOWNTOWN BUSINESS

SITE ADDRESS:    411 LEGION WAY OLYMPIA, WA 98501

  421 LEGION WAY OLYMPIA, WA 98501

PARCEL #:    78504600200, 78504600400

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SECTION 14 TOWNSHIP 18 RANGE 2 SW

        QUARTER SE SW PLAT SYLVESTER BLK

        46 LT 2, 3, 5, 6 DOCUMENT 001/014,

        SYLVESTER L 4 B 46

JURISDICTION:  CITY OF OLYMPIA

MASTER FILE # __________________________________________

DRB, DETAIL DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL ON ____________

**SEE SITE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

(REQUIRED FOR BUILDING PERMIT)

1. BUILDING PERMIT

2. CIVIL ENGINEERING PERMIT

3. MECHANICAL SYSTEMS PERMIT

4. PLUMBING PERMIT

5. ELECTRICAL PERMIT

6. FIRE SYSTEMS PERMIT

7. ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN

DESIGN TEAM

PROPERTY OWNER:

URBAN OLYMPIA 9, LLC

PO BOX 7434

OLYMPIA, WA  98501

CONTACT: WALKER JOHN

PHONE: 360-705-2303

EMAIL: WALKER@OLIVIABEACH.COM

ARCHITECT:

THOMAS ARCHITECTURE STUDIOS

525 COLUMBIA AVE SW 

OLYMPIA, WA 98501

PHONE: 360-915-8775

CONTACT: LINDSEY BARRONIAN

EMAIL: LINDSEY@TASOLYMPIA.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

PCS STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS

1250 PACIFIC AVE #701

TACOMA, WA 98402

EMAIL: 253-383-2797

CONTACT: JARED PLANK

PHONE: JPLANK@PCS-STRUCTURAL.COM

CIVIL ENGINEER & 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

PARAMETRIX

1019 39TH AVE SE, SUITE 100

PUYALLUP, WA 98374

CONTACT: MATT CRAIG

PHONE: 253-604-6779 

EMAIL: MCRAIG@PARAMETRIX.COM

PROJECT SITE

525 COLUMBIA ST. SW | OLYMPIA, WA 98501

360.915.8775  |  tasolympia.com

All material herein constitutes the original 
and unpublished work of the architect and 
may not be used, duplicated, or disclosed 
without the written consent of the 
architect.  Copyright © 2024 by Thomas 
Architecture Studio.  All rights reserved.
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COVER SHEET

ARCHITECTURAL SHEET LIST DRB

SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME

A001 COVER SHEET

A002 CODE REVIEW

A003 SITE CONTEXT

A004 CONTEXT ELEVATIONS

A005 CONTEXT IMAGES

A101 SITE PLAN

A102 SITE FEATURES

A103 SOLID WASTE ENCLOSURE

A201 PLAN - FLOOR 1

A202 PLAN - FLOOR 2

A203 PLAN - ROOF

A301 ELEVATIONS - NORTH & EAST

A302 ELEVATIONS - SOUTH & WEST

A303 ELEVATIONS - TERRACE

A401 SECTIONS

A501 BUILDING RENDER

A900 BIKE PARKING

A901 HARDSCAPE MATERIAL

A902 PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES

A903 LIGHTING SPECS

A904 LIGHTING DETAILS - ELEVATIONS

A905 LIGHTING DETAILS - ELEVATIONS

A906 LIGHTING DETAILS - PARKING

A907 ROOF DECK DETAILS

A908 COLORS & MATERIALS - DOORS

A909 COLORS & MATERIALS - WINDOWS

A910 COLORS & MATERIALS - STOREFRONT

A911 COLORS & MATERIALS - BUILDING

URBAN OLYMPIA

LEGION & JEFFERSON

AERIAL VIEW

PROJECT SITE

VICINITY MAP

ARCHITECTURAL SHEET LIST



GENERAL BUILDING INFORMATION:

• FOUR STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE (STREET LEVEL) 

• TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION : V-A (TABLE 601)

• SPRINKLER SYSTEM : S- BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

SECTION 903.3.1.1

• FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FSD) MORE THAN 30 FEET ON ALL SIDES

• MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDING. DWELLING UNITS SEPARATED FROM OTHER OCCUPANCY TYPES WITH RATED ASSEMBLIES

• EQUIPPED WITH FIRE ALARMS AND EMERGENCY GENERATOR.

301 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS

• 303.2 ASSEMBLY GROUP A2; COMMON SPACE/GYM/LOUNGE

• 304.1 BUSINESS GROUP B; LEASING OFFICE, FUTURE TI

• 309.1 MERCANTILE GROUP M; RETAIL

• 310.4 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2; APARTMENTS

• 311.2 MODERATE-HAZARD STORAGE GROUP S-1; SELF-SERVICE STORAGE ROOMS

• 311.3 UTILITY AND MISCELLANEOUS GROUP U; CARPORTS

• ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY LEASING STORAGE,/TOILETS/MAIL-PACKAGE ROOM

• 509 INCIDENTAL USE ELECTRICAL ROOM/ELEV. MECHANICAL

406 MOTOR-VEHICLE-RELATED OCCUPANCIES

• 406.2.2 CLEAR HEIGHT. THE CLEAR HEIGHT OF EACH FLOOR LEVEL IN VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC AREAS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 7 

FEET.

• 406.2.3 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES. WHERE PARKING IS PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES AND VEHICULAR ROUTES 

SERVING ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1106.

• 406.2.4 FLOOR SURFACES. FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF CONCRETE OR SIMILAR APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE AND NONABSORBENT

MATERIALS. THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR THE PARKING OF AUTO-MOBILE OR OTHER VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE

MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS TO A DRAIN OR TOWARD THE MAIN VEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY. 
EXCEPTIONS:

1. ASPHALT PARKING SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED AT GROUND LEVEL FOR PUBLIC PARKING GARAGES AND PRIVATE CARPORTS.

2. FLOORS OF GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A SLOPED SURFACE.

• 406.2.7 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS. WHERE PROVIDED, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 70.

• 406.2.8 MIXED OCCUPANCIES AND USES. MIXED USES SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE SAME BUILDING AS PUBLIC PARKING GARAGES AND REPAIR 

GARAGES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 508.1. MIXED USES IN THE SAME BUILDING AS AN OPEN PARKING GARAGE ARE SUBJECT TO 

SECTIONS 402.4.2.3, 406.5.11, 508.1, 510.3, 510.4 AND 510.7.

• 406.3 PRIVATE GARAGES AND CARPORTS PRIVATE GARAGES AND CARPORTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 406.2 AND 406.3, OR THEY 

SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 406.2 AND 406.4.

420. GROUPS I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4

• 420.1 GENERAL. OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP R-2 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 420.1 THROUGH 420.6 AND OTHER 

APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

• 420.2 SEPARATION WALLS. WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS AND 

HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 708.

• 420.3 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION. FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDINGS  SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS 

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC-SECTION 711.

• 420.4 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.2.8. QUICK-RESPONSE OR RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH SECTION 903.3.2. 

• 420.5 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED  IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

SECTIONS 907.2.6, 907.2.8, 907.2.9 AND 907.2.10, RESPECTIVELY. SINGLE -OR MULTIPLE- STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.11.

429 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE

• 429.2. WHERE PARKING IS PROVIDED, FIVE PERCENT OF PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 

INFRASTRUCTURE IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 427.3, 427.4 AND 427.5.

• 429.5 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES. WHEN ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 

INFRASTRUCTURE IS REQUIRED, ONE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE. THE 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE MAY ALSO SERVE ADJACENT PARKING SPACES NOT DESIGNATED AS ACCESSIBLE PARKING.

502. BUILDING ADDRESS

• 502.1 ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION. NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION.

REQUIRED: ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH 502.1 AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES HIGH PER CITY OF LACEY FIRE 

DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

• 503.1.2- BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT. TWO OR MORE BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE REGULATED AS SEPARATE BUILDINGS OR SHALL 

BE CONSIDERED AS PORTIONS OF ONE BUILDING WHERE THE BUILDING HEIGHT, NUMBER OF STORIES OF EACH BUILDING AND THE 

AGGREGATE BUILDING AREA OF THE BUILDINGS ARE WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 504 AND 506. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS 

CODE APPLICABLE TO THE AGGREGATE BUILDING SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO EACH BUILDING. REFER SECTION 705.3 EXCEPTION 1.

504 BUILDING  HEIGHT AND STORIES: 

• TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE:
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION SPRINKLERED CONSTRUCTION TYPE ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT

A, B, M, S YES VA 70 FEET

R YES VA 70 FEET

• TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE:
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION SPRINKLERED CONSTRUCTION TYPE ALLOWABLE NO. OF STORIES

A YES VA 3

B, M, R2, S1 YES VA 4

S2 YES VA 5

508 MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY

• REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES AS PER TABLE 508.4

BETWEEN - A2&S2 - NO 

R&M,B,S2 - 1HR

S2&S1 - 1HR

A&M - 1HR

509 INCIDENTAL USES

• 509.2 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION. INCIDENTAL USES SHALL NOT BE INDIVIDUALLY CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 302.1. 

INCIDENTAL USES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING OCCUPANCIES WITHIN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED.

• PER TABLE 509, STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS HAVING AN ENERGY CAPACITY GREATER THAN THE THRESHOLD QUANTITY SPECIFIED 

IN TABLE 1206.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE SHALL HAVE SEPARATION OF 2 HOURS IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES.

• FOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS AND TRANSFORMERS, SEE SECTIONS 110.26 THROUGH 110.34 AND SECTIONS 450.8 THROUGH 450.48 OF NFPA 

70 FOR PROTECTION AND SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS.

510.7.1 SPECIAL PROVISIONS - FIRE SEPARATION 

MEANS OF EGRESS FOR THE UPPER OCCUPANCY SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 10 AND SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE PARKING OCCUPANCY BY 

FIRE BARRIERS HAVING NOT LESS THAN A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 707 WITH SELF-CLOSING DOORS COMPLYING 

WITH SEC-TION 716 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES HAVING NOT LESS THAN A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 711, WITH

SELF-CLOSING DOORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 716. MEANS OF EGRESS FROM THE OPEN PARKING GARAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 406.5.

602 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION

• TYPE VA PER TABLE 601 - 1 HR RATED PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME, BEARING WALLS, FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLY.

• 602. FIRE RATING REQUIREMENT FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FSD OF MORE THAN 30' IS ZERO.

704 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

• 704.2 COLUMN PROTECTION. WHERE COLUMNS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTION TO ACHIEVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING, THE ENTIRE 

COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED INDIVIDUAL ENCASEMENT PROTECTION BY PROTECTING IT ON ALL SIDES FOR THE FULL COLUMN HEIGHT, 

INCLUD-ING CONNECTIONS TO OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, WITH MATERIALS HAVING THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING.

• 704.4.1 LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION. STUDS, COLUMNS AND BOUNDARY ELEMENTS THAT ARE INTEGRAL ELEMENTS IN WALLS OF LIGHT-

FRAME CONSTRUCTION AND ARE LOCATED ENTIRELY BETWEEN THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES OR TRACKS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE 

REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS PROVIDED BY THE MEMBRANE PROTECTION PROVIDED FOR THE WALL.

• 704.4.2 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES. HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES ARE PERMITTED TO BE PROTECTED WITH A MEMBRANE OR CEILING WHERE THE 

MEMBRANE OR CEILING PROVIDES THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC-TION 711.

705 EXTERIOR WALLS

• 705.2.3.1 BALCONIES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

3. BALCONIES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS ON BUILDINGS OF TYPES III, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE OF TYPE V 

CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING WHERE SPRINKLER PROTECTION IS EXTENDED TO THESE 

AREAS.

4. WHERE SPRINKLER PROTECTION IS EXTENDED TO THE BALCONY AREAS, THE AGGREGATE LENGTH OF THE BALCONY FOR EACH FLOOR 

SHALL NOT BE LIMITED.

MINIMUM DISTANCE OF PROJECTION FROM LINE OF FIRE SEPARATION IS 40 INCHES WHEN FSD IS 5 FEET OR GREATER.

• 705.5 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS. THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF 

GREATER THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM THE INSIDE.

• PER TABLE 705.8, THERE IS NO LIMIT TO THE MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS IN SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS WHERE 

FSD IS 30 FEET OR GREATER.

• 705.10 DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS. PENETRATIONS BY AIR DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED EXTERIOR 

WALLS REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 717.

• 705.11 PARAPETS. EXCEPTIONS: A PARAPET NEED NOT BE PROVIDED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL WHERE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS 

EXIST:

1. THE WALL IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 602 BECAUSE OF FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE.

• 707.4 EXTERIOR WALLS. WHERE EXTERIOR WALLS SERVE AS A PART OF A REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED SHAFT OR STAIRWAY OR RAMP 

ENCLOSURE, OR SEPARATION, SUCH WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 705 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE

RESISTANCE-RATED ENCLOSURE OR SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT APPLY.

• 707.5 CONTINUITY. FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE 

UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB OR DECK ABOVE AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO. SUCH FIRE BARRIERS 

SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONCEALED SPACE, SUCH AS THE SPACE ABOVE A SUSPENDED CEILING. JOINTS AND VOIDS AT 

INTERSECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 707.8 AND 707.9. 

• 707.3.1 SHAFT ENCLOSURES. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER SEPARATING BUILDING AREAS FROM A SHAFT SHALL COMPLY 

WITH SECTION 713.4.

• 707.3.2 INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP CONSTRUCTION. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER SEPARATING BUILDING AREAS 

FROM AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1023.1.

• 708.3 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR. EXCEPTIONS:1. 

CORRIDOR WALLS PERMITTED TO HAVE A 1/2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING BY TABLE 1020.1.

• 708.3 FIRE PARTITIONS. WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE CONSIDERED FIRE PARTITIONS AND SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE 

RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR

EXCEPTION 1: CORRIDOR WALLS PERMITTED TO HAVE A 1/2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING BY TABLE 1020.1.

• 708.4 CONTINUITY. FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW AND BE 

SECURELY ATTACHED TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE.

2. THE UNDERSIDE OF A FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING THAT IS NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE-

RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE PARTITION.

711 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES

• 711.2.4.1 SEPARATING MIXED OCCUPANCIES. WHERE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SEPARATES MIXED OCCUPANCIES, THE ASSEMBLY 

SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED BY SECTION 508.4 BASED ON THE OCCUPANCIES BEING 

SEPARATED.

• 711.2.3 SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION: THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE OF THE FIRE RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE RATED. 

*NOTE: ACCORDING TO IBC 711.2.4.3 DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-

RATED CONSTRUCTION IN A  BUILDING OF TYPE V-A CONSTRUCTION

• 711.2.4.3 DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS. HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SERVING AS DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNIT SEPARATIONS IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 420.3 SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION.

713 SHAFT ENCLOSURES

• 713.4 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE 

CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR MORE, AND NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR WHERE CONNECTING LESS THAN FOUR STORIES. THE NUMBER OF 

STORIES CONNECTED BY THE SHAFT ENCLOSURE SHALL INCLUDE ANY BASEMENTS BUT NOT ANY MEZZANINES. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL 

HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS THAN THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY PENETRATED, BUT NEED NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS. SHAFT 

ENCLOSURES WITH NON SYMMETRICAL CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 703.2.1 AND TESTED IN 

COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM E119 OR UL 263

• 713.7 OPENINGS. OPENINGS IN A SHAFT ENCLOSURE SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716 AS REQUIRED FOR FIRE 

BARRIERS.

714 PENETRATIONS

• 714.5.1.1 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED USING SYSTEMS INSTALLED AS TESTED IN 

THE APPROVED FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLY.

• 714.5.1.2 THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM. THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED PENETRATION 

FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E814 OR UL 1479, WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE 

DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49 PA) OF WATER AND SHALL HAVE AN F RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE 

RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED.

• 715.3 FIRE TEST CRITERIA. FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEMS SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF EITHER ASTM 

E1966 OR UL 2079

716 OPENING PROTECTIVES

• 716.2.1.1 SIDE-HINGED OR PIVOTED SWINGING DOORS. FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES WITH SIDE-HINGED AND PIVOTED SWINGING DOORS

SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 252 OR UL 10C. FOR TESTS CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 252, THE FIRE TEST 

SHALL BE CONDUCTED USING THE POSITIVE PRESSURE METHOD SPECIFIED IN THE STANDARD.

• 716.2.2.1 DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN CORRIDORS AND SMOKE BARRIERS. FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A MINIMUM FIRE 

PROTECTION RATING OF 20 MINUTES WHERE LOCATED IN CORRIDOR WALLS OR SMOKE BARRIER WALLS HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE 

RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 716.1(2) SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 252 OR UL 10C WITHOUT THE HOSE 

STREAM TEST.

• 716.2.2.2 DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN OTHER FIRE PARTITIONS. FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A MINIMUM FIRE PROTECTION

RATING OF 20 MINUTES WHERE LOCATED IN OTHER FIRE PARTITIONS HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 0.5 HOUR IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 716.1(2) SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 252, UL 10B  OR UL 10C WITH THE HOSE STREAM TEST.

• TABLE 716.1(2) - REFER FOR OPENING FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES, RATINGS AND MARKINGS

• 716.2.6 FIRE DOOR HARDWARE AND CLOSURES. 

• 716.2.6.1 DOOR CLOSING. FIRE DOORS SHALL BE LATCHING AND SELF- OR AUTOMATIC-CLOSING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

EXCEPTION 2. THE ELEVATOR CAR DOORS AND THE ASSOCIATED HOISTWAY ENCLOSURE DOORS AT THE FLOOR LEVEL DESIGNATED FOR 

RECALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3003.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REMAIN OPEN DURING PHASE I EMERGENCY RECALL 

OPERATION.

• 716.2.6.2 LATCH REQUIRED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED, SINGLE SIDE-HINGED SWINGING FIRE DOORS AND BOTH 

LEAVES OF PAIRS OF SIDE-HINGED SWINGING FIRE DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ACTIVE LATCH BOLT THAT WILL SECURE THE 

DOOR WHEN IT IS CLOSED.

• 718.2.2 CONCEALED WALL SPACES. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, 

INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.

2. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET (3048 MM).

717 DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS

• 717.5.6 EXTERIOR WALLS. DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED EXTERIOR WALLS REQUIRED TO HAVE 

PROTECTED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 705.10 SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH LISTED FIRE DAMPERS INSTALLED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING.

803 WALL AND CEILING FINISHES

• 803.13 INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD 

INDEX NOT GREATER THAN THAT SPECIFIED IN TABLE 803.13. 

CH.9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

• 903.3.1.1 NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. WHERE THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE REQUIRE THAT A BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF BE 

EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION, SPRINKLERS SHALL BE 

INSTALLED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 903.3.1.1.1 AND 903.3.1.1.2.

• TABLE 906.3(1) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR CLASS A FIRE HAZARDS IN LIGHT HAZARD OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 

TRAVEL TO EXTINGUISHER AT 75 FEET.

• 3006.2 HOISTWAY OPENING PROTECTION. ELEVATOR HOISTWAY PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED AS NONE OF THE CONDITIONS FOR THE 

THIRD ITEM APPLY

• 3002.3 EMERGENCY SIGNS. AN APPROVED PICTORIAL SIGN OF A STANDARDIZED DESIGN SHALL BE POSTED ADJACENT TO EACH 

ELEVATOR CALL STATION ON ALL FLOORS INSTRUCTING OCCUPANTS TO USE THE EXIT STAIRWAYS AND NOT TO USE THE ELEVATORS IN 

CASE OF FIRE. THE SIGN SHALL READ: IN CASE OF FIRE, ELEVATORS ARE OUT OF SERVICE. USE EXIT STAIRS.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. THE EMERGENCY SIGN SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.

CH. 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

• SEE EGRESS PLANS, SHEET A-005, FOR ADDITIONAL MEANS OF EGRESS OCCUPANT LOADS, CALCULATIONS, AND CODE REQUIREMENTS

SECTION C402 BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS

COMPLIANCE PATH: PRESCRIPTIVE

ENVELOPE INSULATION: PER TABLE C402.1.3 (ZONE 4C, GROUP R); SEE BASIS OF DESIGN FOR PRODUCT NRFC COMPLIANCE VALUES

INSULATION & AREA: ROOF ABOVE DECK: R-38 CI (MIN.)

WALLS - COMMERCIAL ABOVE GRADE: R-21 BATT (MIN.)

WALLS - RESIDENTIAL ABOVE GRADE: R-20 BATT+ 3.8 CI (MIN.) OR R-25

MASS WALLS: R-9.5 CI (MIN.)

FLOORS: R-30 BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

SLAB ON GRADE: R-10 (PERIMETER)

OPAQUE DOORS: R-4.75 (AND ROLL-UP)

HOT WATER PIPE: R-4

ELEC WATER HEATER: R-10

DUCTS: R-8

OPAQUE DOORS: PER TABLE C402.1.4( ZONE 4C, GROUP R); SEE BASIS OF DESIGN FOR PRODUCT NRFC COMPLIANCE VALUES

SWINGING: U-0.37

NON SWINGING: U-0.34

GARAGE U-0.31

VERTICAL FENESTRATION: PER TABLE C402.4 (ZONE 4C); SEE BASIS OF DESIGN FOR PRODUCT NRFC COMPLIANCE VALUES

U-VALUE & AREA:

FIXED & STOREFRONTS U-0.38 (MAX AVERAGE)

OPERABLE U-0.40 (MAX AVERAGE)

ENTRANCE DOORS U-0.60 (MAX AVERAGE)

OTHER U-0.30 (MAX AVERAGE)

SHGC (PF< 0.2): SOUTH, EAST, WEST 0.38 (MAX)

NORTH 0.51 (MAX)

ENVELOPE NOTES:

1. IDENTIFICATION MARK SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL INSULATION MATERIALS AND INSULATION INSTALLED SUCH THAT THE MARK IS READILY OBSERVABLE 

DURING INSPECTION PER C303.1.1 AND 303.1.2 

2. FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE LABELED WITH NFRC U-FACTOR, SHGC, VT AND LEAKAGE RATING, OR IF PRODUCTS DO NOT HAVE AN NFRC 

RATING, INDICATE APPLICABLE WSEC, CHAPTER 3 DEFAULT VALUES PER C303.1.3 AND 402.4.3 .

3. STANDARD WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION PER WSEC A103.2.1 AND STRUCTURAL PLANS.

4. VESTIBULES: DOORS ONLY FROM PRIMARY THE ENTRY ON UNION AVENUE AND FROM THE MEZZANINE PARKING STRUCTURE SHALL BE USED AS 

BUILDING ENTRANCES. DWELLING UNITS AND OTHER BUILDING EXITS SHALL NOT BE USED AS BUILDING ENTRANCES AND NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE 

VESTIBULES PER WSEC C402.5.7 EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 3. VESTIBULES SHALL BE UNCONDITIONED WITH INTERIOR WALLS/FENESTRATION MEETING THERMAL 

ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS.

5. PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED PER 2018 WSEC C106.3 AND SHALL INCLUDE APPLICABLE CALCULATIONS, WSEC ENVELOPE 

COMPLIANCE REPORTS, AND FENESTRATION NFRC RATING CERTIFICATES

6. THE PROJECT OWNER/DEVELOPER WILL ENGAGE THE SERVICES OF A THIRD PARTY INSPECTOR TO INSPECT THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE DURING THE 

COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE BUILDING ENCLOSURE DESIGN AND FILE AN INSPECTION REPORT TO JURISDICTION. IF 

REQUIRED PRIOR TO A FINAL OCCUPANCY, A FOLLOW-UP REPORT WILL BE SUBMITTED TO JURISDICTION NOTING CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN.

VENTILATION: HRV-DOAS WITH 60% (MIN) SENSIBLE RECOVERY EFFECTIVENESS PER C403.3.5.1 AND C403.3.6. SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE 

INFORMATION

HEATING AND COOLING: PTHP UNITS ON EACH FLOOR WITH THERMOSTAT CONTROLLED VENTILATION OF CONDITIONED AIR BETWEEN CONDITIONED SPACES.   

C402.5.1 AIR BARRIERS: A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. THE AIR BARRIERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO 

BE LOCATED ON THE INSIDE OR OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, LOCATED WITHIN THE ASSEMBLIES COMPOSING THE ENVELOPE, OR ANY COMBINATION 

THEREOF. THE AIR BARRIER SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS C402.5.1.1 AND C402.5.1.2. 

C402.5.1.2 BUILDING TEST. THE COMPLETED BUILDING SHALL BE TESTED AND THE AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.25 CFM/FT2 AT A 

PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.3 INCHES WATER GAUGE (2.0 L/S X M2 AT 75 PA) AT THE UPPER 95 PERCENT CONFIDENCE INTERVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 779 

OR AN EQUIVALENT METHOD APPROVED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL. A REPORT THAT INCLUDES THE TESTED SURFACE AREA, FLOOR AREA, AIR BY VOLUME, STORIES ABOVE 

GRADE, AND LEAKAGE RATES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OWNER AND THE CODE OFFICIAL. IF THE TESTED RATE EXCEEDS THAT DEFINED HERE BY UP TO 0.15 

CFM/FT2, A VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE CONDUCTED AND ANY LEAKS NOTED SHALL BE SEALED TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE. AN ADDITIONAL 

REPORT IDENTIFYING THE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN TO SEAL AIR LEAKS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OWNER AND THE CODE OFFICIAL AND ANY FURTHER 

REQUIREMENT TO MEET THE LEAKAGE AIR RATE WILL BE WAIVED. IF THE TESTED RATE EXCEEDS 0.40 CFM/FT2, CORRECTIVE ACTIONS MUST BE MADE AND THE TEST 

COMPLETED AGAIN. A TEST ABOVE 0.40 CFM/FT2 WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

1. TEST SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED USING EITHER (1) BOTH PRESSURIZATION AND DEPRESSURIZATION OR (2) PRESSURIZATION ALONE, BUT NOT 

DEPRESSURIZATION ALONE. THE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PLOTTED AGAINST THE CORRECT P FOR PRESSURIZATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.4 OF 

ASTM E779. 

2. THE TEST PRESSURE RANGE SHALL BE FROM 25 PA TO 80 PA PER SECTION 8.10 OF ASTM E779, BUT THE UPPER LIMIT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 50 PA, AND 

THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE UPPER AND LOWER LIMIT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25 PA. 

3. IF THE PRESSURE EXPONENT N IS LESS THAN 0.45 OR GREATER THAN 0.85 PER SECTION 9.6.4 OF ASTM E779, THE TEST SHALL BE RERUN WITH ADDITIONAL 

READINGS OVER A LONGER TIME INTERVAL. 

C402.5.5  STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES, ELEVATOR SHAFT VENTS AND OTHER OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE AND EXHAUST OPENINGS INTEGRAL TO THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL 

BE PROVIDED WITH DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C403.7.9. MECHANICAL RELIEF, OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE, AND EXHAUST OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED 

WITH DAMPERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 WSEC, MECHANICAL SECTION C403.7.8; OR PROVIDE EXCEPTIONS TAKEN

• C403.7.8.1 OUTDOOR AIR SUPPLY, EXHAUST OPENINGS AND RELIEF OUTLETS AND STAIRWAY AND ELEVATOR HOISTWAY SHAFT VENTS SHALL BE 

PROVIDED WITH CLASS I MOTORIZED DAMPERS. SEE SECTIONS C403.10.1 AND C403.10.2 FOR DUCTWORK INSULATION REQUIREMENTS UPSTREAM AND 

DOWNSTREAM OF THE SHUTOFF DAMPER. 

• C403.7.8.2 SHUTOFF DAMPERS FOR RETURN AIR. RETURN AIR OPENINGS USED FOR AIRSIDE ECONOMIZER OPERATION SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CLASS I 

MOTORIZED DAMPERS.

• C403.7.8.3 DAMPER LEAKAGE RATING. CLASS I DAMPERS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM LEAKAGE RATE OF 4 CFM/FT2 AT 1.0 INCH WATER GAUGE (W.G.) 

(249 PA) WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMCA 500D AND SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY FOR SUCH PURPOSE. GRAVITY (NON-

MOTORIZED) DAMPERS SHALL HAVE AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT GREATER THAN 20 CFM/FT2 WHERE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES IN EITHER DIMENSION 

AND 40 CFM/FT2 WHERE LESS THAN 24 INCHES IN EITHER DIMENSION. THE RATE OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED AT 1.0 INCH W.G. (249 PA) 

WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMCA 500D FOR SUCH PURPOSE. THE DAMPERS SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVE AGENCY. GRAVITY 

DAMPERS FOR VENTILATION AIR INTAKES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WIND. 

• C403.7.8.4 DAMPER ACTUATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE, RELIEF AND EXHAUST SHUTOFF DAMPERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROLS 

CONFIGURED TO CLOSE WHEN THE SYSTEMS OR SPACES SERVED ARE NOT IN USE OR DURING UNOCCUPIED PERIOD WARM-UP AND SETBACK 

OPERATION, UNLESS THE SYSTEMS SERVED REQUIRE OUTDOOR OR EXHAUST AIR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE OR 

THE DAMPERS ARE OPENED TO PROVIDE INTENTIONAL ECONOMIZER COOLING. STAIRWAY AND ELEVATOR HOISTWAY SHAFT VENT DAMPERS SHALL BE 

INSTALLED WITH AUTOMATIC CONTROLS CONFIGURED TO OPEN UPON THE ACTIVATION OF ANY FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICE OF THE BUILDING’S 

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR THE INTERRUPTION OF POWER TO THE DAMPER. 

SECTION C403 MECHANICAL SYSTEMS: SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR INFORMATION

SECTION C405  ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS:  SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR INFORMATION

SECTION C406 ADDITIONAL EFFICIENCY PACKAGE OPTIONS

C406.1 ADDITIONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY CREDIT REQUIREMENTS. NEW BUILDINGS AND CHANGES IN SPACE CONDITIONING, CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY AND 

BUILDING ADDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 5 SHALL COMPLY WITH SUFFICIENT PACKAGES  FROM TABLE C406.1 SO AS TO ACHIEVE A MINIMUM NUMBER 

OF SIX CREDITS. EACH AREA SHALL BE PERMITTED TO APPLY FOR DIFFERENT PACKAGES PROVIDED ALL AREAS IN THE BUILDING COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT FOR 

SIX CREDITS. AREAS INCLUDED IN THE SAME PERMIT WITHIN MIXED USE BUILDINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE BY AN AREA WEIGHTED 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF CREDITS BY BUILDING OCCUPANCY ACHIEVING A MINIMUM NUMBER OF SIX CREDITS. 

EXCEPTION 1: LOW ENERGY SPACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C402.1.1.1 AND EQUIPMENT BUILDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C402.1.2  

SHALL COMPLY WITH SUFFICIENT PACKAGES FROM TABLE C406.1 TO ACHIEVE A MINIMUM NUMBER OF THREE CREDITS.

NEW BUILDING LOW ENERGY SPACE

TABLE C406.1 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS GROUP R-2  

GROUP S-2

REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2a        3 CREDITS 4 CREDITS

ON-SITE SUPPLY OF RENEWABLE ENERGY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.5 3 CREDITS 3 CREDITS
TOTAL CREDITS        

6 CREDITS         7 CREDITS

SECTION C408 SYSTEM COMMISSIONING; SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR COMMISSIONING INFORMATION

C408.1 GENERAL. A BUILDING COMMISSIONING PROCESS LED BY A CERTIFIED COMMISSIONING PROFESSIONAL SHALL BE COMPLETED FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS IN 

SECTION C403;  SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEMS IN SECTION C404;  ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS IN SECTION C405; EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCE AND 

SYSTEMS INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION C406 OR C407 AND ENERGY METERING IN SECTION C409.

C408.1.3 COMMISSIONING REPORT. A COMMISSIONING REPORT SHALL BE COMPLETED AND CERTIFIED BY THE CERTIFIED COMMISSIONING PROFESSIONAL AND 

DELIVERED TO THE BUILDING OWNER OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT. THE REPORT SHALL BE ORGANIZED WITH MECHANICAL, LIGHTING, SERVICE WATER HEATING 

AND METERING FINDINGS IN SEPARATE SECTIONS TO ALLOW INDEPENDENT REVIEW. THE REPORT SHALL RECORD THE ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS OF THE COMMISSIONING 

PROCESS AND BE DEVELOPED FROM THE FINAL COMMISSIONING PLAN WITH ALL OF ITS ATTACHED APPENDICES. THE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE:

1. RESULTS OF FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TEST.

2. DISPOSITION OF DEFICIENCIES FOUND DURING TESTING, INCLUDING DETAILS OF CORRECTIVE MEASURES USED OR PROPOSED.

3. FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TEST PROCEDURES USED DURING THE COMMISSIONING PROCESS INCLUDING MEASURABLE CRITERIA FOR TEST 

ACCEPTANCE, PROVIDED HEREIN FOR REPEATABILITY.

4. COMMISSIONING PLAN. 

5. TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING REPORT.

C408.1.4.2 ACCEPTANCE OF REPORT. BUILDINGS, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED ACCEPTABLE FOR A FINAL INSPECTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 

C104.2 UNTIL THE CODE OFFICIAL HAS RECEIVED A LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL FROM THE BUILDING OWNER OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT HAS RECEIVED THE 

PRELIMINARY COMMISSIONING REPORT. COMPLETION OF THE COMMISSIONING COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST (FIGURE C408.1.4.2) IS DEEMED TO SATISFY THIS 

REQUIREMENT.
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PROPOSED SEWER EASEMENT
15' - 0" VERTICAL CLEARANCE

PROJECT SITE

VICINITY MAP NET UNIT AREA (FOR OPEN SPACE)

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS (OMC 18.120.270):                                                                   

10% OF RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA

FLOOR 2 RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =   15,014 SQFT

FLOOR 3-5 RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =   15,646 SQFT

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =   61,952 SQFT
29,866 SQFT X 0.10 = 6,195 (REQUIRED OPEN SPACE)

LOBBY/LOUNGE -                861 SQFT

COMMUNITY ROOM -                   632 SQFT

TERRACE -         6,664 SQFT
TOTAL -       8,157 SQFT

GENERAL NOTES

1. DRAWINGS ARE FOR GENERAL BUILDING AND SITE LAYOUT, SEE SEPERATE 

CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE DEVELOPMENT SPECIFICS.

2. DRAWINGS ARE FOR GENERAL BUILDING AND SITE LAYOUT, SEE SEPERATE 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICS.

3. SITE LIGHTING PER ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

4. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

GENERAL SITE INFO

ADDRESS: 411 LEGION WAY OLYMPIA, WA 98501

421 LEGION WAY OLYMPIA, WA 98501

PARCEL NUMBER: 78504600200, 78504600400

SECTION: 14

TOWNSHIP: 18

RANGE: 2SW

ZONING: DB (DOWNTOWN BUSINESS)

EXISTING SITE AREA:

TOTAL SITE AREA 29,411 SQ. FEET

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA          0 SQ. FEET

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA 29,411 SQ. FEET

PROPOSED SITE AREAS:

PROPOSED BLDG FOOTPRINT (IMPERVIOUS) 28,664 SQ. FEET

LANDSCAPE AREA (PERVIOUS)      105 SQ. FEET              

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA 29,306 SQ. FEET

SITE LEGEND

1 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING. PROVIDE DERO, ARC 

RACK OR SIMILAR. 

PEDESTRIAN BENCH SEATING. PROVIDE DUMOR 

SIGNATURES BENCH 160 WITH CENTER ARMREST, 

COLOR:BLACK.

NEW STREET TREES PER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. PROVIDE 

WITH MINIMUM 4'X6' PEDESTRIAN FRIENDLY IRON GRATE, 

TYPICAL.

NEW LANDSCAPING PER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

NEW BULB OUT

NEW PLANTER BOXES, 3'X2'

EXISTING RAILROAD ARM 

DASHED LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE, TYPICAL.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

FOOTPRINT OF PROJECT STRUCTURE

LANDSCAPING STRIP

PROPERTY LINE

PARKING SUMMARY

REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS (OMC 18.38.040):                                     

ON STREET PARKING =                   12 SPACES 

OFF STREET PARKING PROVIDED =                   57 SPACES    

TOTAL SPACES =                   69 SPACES 

25% OF ALL SPACES CAN BE COMPACT (OMC 17.84.060):

60 X 0.25 =                   17 SPACES    

PROVIDED =                   17 SPACES

ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED (IBC TABLE 1106.2):                                                        

2 % OF ALL SPACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE STALLS =       2 SPACES

PROVIDED =       2 SPACES

LONG TERM BICYCLE STORAGE REQUIREMENTS (OMC 18.38.TABLE 38.011):                 

(44) ONE BEDROOM @ 1 SPACE PER UNIT =                   44 SPACES

(11) ONE BEDROOM ALCOVE @ 1 SPACE PER UNIT =     11 SPACES

(16) TWO BEDROOM @ 1 SPACE PER UNIT =     16 SPACES

(16) STUDIO @ 1 SPACES PER UNIT =                                           16 SPACES
TOTAL FOR ALL THE SPACES REQUIRED & PROVIDED =     87 SPACES

SHORT TERM BICYCLE STORAGE REQUIREMENTS (OMC 18.38.TABLE 38.01):                   

(44) ONE BEDROOM @ 1/10 UNITS, 2 MIN. PER BUILDING =       2 SPACES

(11) ONE BEDROOM ALCOVE @ 1/10 UNITS, 2 MIN. PER BUILDING= 2 SPACES

(16) TWO BEDROOM @ 1/10 UNITS, 2 MIN. PER BUILDING =       2 SPACES

(16) STUDIO @ 1/10 UNITS, 2 MIN. PER BUILDING =       2 SPACES
TOTAL FOR ALL SPACES REQUIRED & PROVIDED =     10 SPACES

EV PARKING STALL REQUIREMENT (WAC TABLE 429.2):                                                      

10% OF ALL SPACES SHALL BE ELECTRICAL VEHICLE SPACES -

60 X 0.1 =       6 SPACES

25% OF TOTAL PARKING SPACES MUST BE EV READY -

60 X 0.25 =     15 SPACES

PROVIDED =     15 SPACES

10% OF TOTAL PARKING SPACES MUST BE EV CAPABLE -

60 X 0.1 =       6 SPACES

PROVIDED =       6 SPACES

10% OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE EV CHARGING -

2 X 0.1 =        1 SPACE

PROVIDED =       2 SPACES 525 COLUMBIA ST. SW | OLYMPIA, WA 98501

360.915.8775  |  tasolympia.com
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INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 

ACCESSIBILITY PER WAC 1101.2.6

WHITE SYMBOL ON A BLUE 

BACKGROUND

3
' -

 0
"

STATE DI SABLED PARK ING 

PERM I T REQU I RED

VAN 

ACCESSIBLE

1' - 0"

1
' -

 6
"

3
"

2
' -

 0
"

5
'-
0

" 
(M

IN
.)

DIA.

8"

BACKGROUND 14 GAUGE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINT 

WHITE, 2 COATS ENAMEL

2 1/2" LETTERS TYP. PAINT BLACK, 2 COATS ENAMEL

SYMBOL - BLUE BACKGROUND, 2 COATS ENAMEL

1/2" BORDER - BLACK

"VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN AT STALLS MARKED AS "VAN" ON SITE 

PLAN ONLY. LETTERS ARE 2" CLASS "B" WIDTH TYPICAL. PAINT 

BLACK, 2 COATS ENAMEL.

2" DIA. GALVANIZED STEEL TUBE W/ WELDED STEEL CAP.

CONCRETE FOOTING

NOTE:

1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WORDING AND GRAPHICS TO MEET 

LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS AND REVISE 

ACCORDINGLY.

2. SIGNS TO BE MOUNTED TO BUILDING WHERE APPLICABLE.

RESERVED 
PARKING

FINISH GRADE

GENERATION 50 CANTILEVER EMBEDDED 72" BENCH 

BY LANDSCAPE FORMS, ANGLED ENDS AND CENTER ARMS

3
2

 3
/4

"

1
7

"

1
7

 1
/4

"

2
5

 1
/2

"

4
"

66 1/2"

30 3/4" 2 1/2"

11 3/4"

26"

1. WASHINGTON ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING 

STATION SIGN. 

2. 12' WIDE x 12" HIGH.

3. REFLECTIVE HEAVY DUTY ALUMINUM, 63 MIL, 

WITH ROUNDED CORNERS, PAINTED WITH 3M 

INKS. ENGINEER GRADE MINIMUM. POLE 

MOUNTED. COLOR: GREEN BACKGROUND 

W/ WHITE SYMBOL AND TEXT.

1. STANDARD MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC 

CONTROL DEVICES LEFT TURN ONLY SIGN. 

MODEL No. R3-5L FROM THE TRAFFIC SAFETY 

SUPPLY COMPANY.

2. 30" WIDE X 36" HIGH.

3. HIGH-INTENSITY PRISMATIC SHEETING WITH 

0.080 GAUGE ALUMINUM, POLE MOUNTED 

AND WHITE BACKGROUND WITH BLACK TEXT.

FINISH GRADE

GENERATION 50 SIDE OPENING 30 GAL. LITTER 

BY LANDSCAPE FORMS, WOOD SIDE BOARDS, 

METAL FRONT/ BACK PANEL

BOTTOM VIEW

SLOT IN BASE 

FOR SURFACE 

MOUNTING UNIT

20"

4
1

"

2
 1

/4
"

2
3

 1
/4

"

10"

6
"

GROUT SMOOTH AT TOP OF REBAR

6" LONG PRE-MANUFACTURED CONCRETE 

WHEEL STOP W/ REBAR REINFORCING

ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER CIVIL

COMPACTED TOP COURSE PER CIVIL

COMPACTED BASE PER CIVIL

(3) #4 X 2'-0' DOWELS PER WHEEL STOP

24" TO FRONT OF 

PARKING STALL

12" LETTERING ON BOTH SIDES

BLACK METAL ALUMINUM FRAME FOR BORDER AND 

SUPPORT

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL

4

BIKE RACK, (2) BIKES TYPICAL

DASHED LINE INDICATES REQUIRED 

24" x 72" CLEAR BIKE STORAGE

2
4

"

72"
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1/2" = 1'-0"2
ACCESSIBLE PARKING MARKINGS DRB

1/2" = 1'-0"1
ACCESSIBLE SIGNS DRB

1/2" = 1'-0"7
BENCH DETAIL DRB

1/2" = 1'-0"3
ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING STATION DRB

1/2" = 1'-0"4
TURN SIGN DRB

1/2" = 1'-0"8
WASTE RECEPTACLE DETAIL DRB

1 1/2" = 1'-0"5
WHEELSTOP DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"9
PRIMARY BUILDING SIGNAGE DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"10
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING ENTRY SIGNAGE DRB

1/2" = 1'-0"6
SHORT TERM BIKE STORAGE
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1. DRAWINGS ARE FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, SEE 

SEPARATE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE 

DEVELOPMENT SPECIFICS.

GOAL: COLLECT AND STORE WASTE FOR COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL TENANTS.

COLLECTION CYCLE BASED WEEKLY AT 4.33 WEEKS PER MONTH 

ALLOCATE 60% TO RECYCLING AND 40% TO GARBAGE.

WASTE COLLECTION PER WEEK: ONCE IN A WEEK

(87) RESIDENTIAL UNITS @ 1.25 CY PER HOUSEHOLD/4.33 =             25.12 CY

1,910 RETAIL @ 1CY/500 SF=               3.82 CY 
TOTAL WASTE COLLECTED =             28.94 CY

29 CY X 60/40% = 17.4 CY TO RECYCLE, 11.6 CY TO GARBAGE

GARBAGE:

11.6 CY OF WASTE TO BE COLLECTED FROM SITE ONCE A WEEK. 

(1) 15 CUBIC YARD COMPACTOR

RECYCLING:

SPLIT 17.4 CY OF RECYCLE BETWEEN 10 CY OF CARDBOARD/OTHER RECYCLING AND 

2 CY FOR ORGANICS

10 CY RECYCLING TO BE COLLECTED IN (4) 4 YARD CARDBOARD CONTAINERS, 

3 CY ORGANICS TO BE COLLECTED IN (1) 4 YARD COMPOST BIN 

1
4

' -
 0

"

20' - 0"

RECYCLE RECYCLECARDBOARD

RECYCLE

RECYCLE

3 YARD 

3 YARD 

1 YD ORGANIC

4 YD COMINGLE

4 YD COMINGLE

4 YD CARDBOARD4 YD CARDBOARD
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ENCLOSURE

WASTE ENCLOSURE NOTESWASTE RESOURCE SUMMARY

1/4" = 1'-0"1
SOLID WASTE GARAGE DOOR ELEVATION DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"2
FLOOR 1 - RECYCLE DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"3
FLOOR 1 - SOLID WASTE DRB

1" = 30'-0"4
KEY PLAN - SITE PLAN DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"5
SOLID WASTE SECTION DRB

0' 2' 4' 8'

0' 2' 4' 8'0' 2' 4' 8'
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FLOOR 2:                                            FLOOR 3-5:                                  

STUDIO -    4 STUDIO -    4 (16) 

1 BR -   11 1 BR - 11 (44)  

1 BR ALCOVE -                  2 1 BR ALCOVE -       3 (11)

2 BR -    4 2 BR -    4 (16)

TOTAL UNITS = 21 TOTAL UNITS = 22 (87)

OVERALL UNIT COUNT:                               

STUDIO - 16   (18%)

1 BR - 44   (36%) 

1 BR ALCOVE -   11     (7%)

2 BR - 16   (17%)

TOTAL UNITS = 87 (100%)

TYPE A UNIT REQUIREMENTS (IBC 2021 1107.6.2.2.1)                                                              

(87) TOTAL UNITS X 5% (0.05) = 5 TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 3 TYPE A UNITS; (1) 1BD+, (1) 1BD, (1) 2BD

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS (OMC 18.120.270):                                                                   

10% OF RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA

FLOOR 2 RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =       15,014 SQFT

FLOOR 3-5 RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =       15,646 SQFT

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =       61,952 SQFT
29,866 SQFT X 0.10 = 2,987 (REQUIRED OPEN SPACE)

LOBBY/LOUNGE -           861 SF

COMMUNITY ROOM -              632 SF

TERRACE -                  6,664 SF
TOTAL -                8,157 SF

OVERALL GROSS AREA:                                                                                                             

GROSS SF FLOORS 2-5          19,647 X 4 = 78,588 SF 

GROSS SF FLOOR 1                    6,582 SF
TOTAL GROSS SF              85,170 SF

1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SPRINKLER DESIGNER TO DETERMINE NEED FOR 

FIRE PUMP PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION

3. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, INCLUDING 

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WALL TYPE CALLOUTS, FINISH FLOOR MATERIALS, ADDITIONAL 

DIMENSIONING, INTERIOR ELEVATION CALLOUTS AND DETAIL MARKERS, ETC.

4. ELEVATOR HOISTWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED PER IBC 909.21 AS AMMENDED BY 

WASHINGTON STATE. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ARROW INDICATES PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE

SECTION MARKER, NUMBER BELOW INDICATES PAGE WHERE 

SECTION CAN BE FOUND, NUMBER ABOVE INDICATES THE 

SECTION LOCATION ON THE PAGE.

DETAIL MARKER, NUMBER BELOW INDICATES PAGE WHERE 

DETAIL CAN BE FOUND, NUMBER ABOVE INDICATES THE 

DETAIL LOCATION ON THE PAGE.

MATCHLINE, SEE PAGE NUMBER NOTED FOR ENLARGED PLAN
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FLOOR 2:                                            FLOOR 3-5:                                  

STUDIO -    4 STUDIO -    4 (16) 

1 BR -   11 1 BR - 11 (44)  

1 BR ALCOVE -                  2 1 BR ALCOVE -       3 (11)

2 BR -    4 2 BR -    4 (16)

TOTAL UNITS = 21 TOTAL UNITS = 22 (87)

OVERALL UNIT COUNT:                               

STUDIO - 16   (18%)

1 BR - 44   (36%) 

1 BR ALCOVE -   11     (7%)

2 BR - 16   (17%)

TOTAL UNITS = 87 (100%)

TYPE A UNIT REQUIREMENTS (IBC 2021 1107.6.2.2.1)                                                              

(87) TOTAL UNITS X 5% (0.05) = 5 TYPE A UNITS REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 3 TYPE A UNITS; (1) 1BD+, (1) 1BD, (1) 2BD

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS (OMC 18.120.270):                                                                   

10% OF RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA

FLOOR 2 RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =       15,014 SQFT

FLOOR 3-5 RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =       15,646 SQFT

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA =       61,952 SQFT
29,866 SQFT X 0.10 = 2,987 (REQUIRED OPEN SPACE)

LOBBY/LOUNGE -           861 SF

COMMUNITY ROOM -              632 SF

TERRACE -                  6,664 SF
TOTAL -                8,157 SF

OVERALL GROSS AREA:                                                                                                             

GROSS SF FLOORS 2-5          19,647 X 4 = 78,588 SF 

GROSS SF FLOOR 1                    6,582 SF
TOTAL GROSS SF              85,170 SF

1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SPRINKLER DESIGNER TO DETERMINE NEED FOR 

FIRE PUMP PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION

3. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, INCLUDING 

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WALL TYPE CALLOUTS, FINISH FLOOR MATERIALS, ADDITIONAL 

DIMENSIONING, INTERIOR ELEVATION CALLOUTS AND DETAIL MARKERS, ETC.

4. ELEVATOR HOISTWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED PER IBC 909.21 AS AMMENDED BY 

WASHINGTON STATE. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ARROW INDICATES PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE

SECTION MARKER, NUMBER BELOW INDICATES PAGE WHERE 

SECTION CAN BE FOUND, NUMBER ABOVE INDICATES THE 

SECTION LOCATION ON THE PAGE.

DETAIL MARKER, NUMBER BELOW INDICATES PAGE WHERE 

DETAIL CAN BE FOUND, NUMBER ABOVE INDICATES THE 

DETAIL LOCATION ON THE PAGE.

MATCHLINE, SEE PAGE NUMBER NOTED FOR ENLARGED PLAN
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PLAN - FLOOR 2

UNIT COUNT & AREA SUMMARY GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLANS

PLAN LEGEND

1/8" = 1'-0"1
FLOOR 2 DRB
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1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SPRINKLER DESIGNER TO DETERMINE NEED FOR 

FIRE PUMP PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION

3. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, INCLUDING 

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WALL TYPE CALLOUTS, FINISH FLOOR MATERIALS, ADDITIONAL 

DIMENSIONING, INTERIOR ELEVATION CALLOUTS AND DETAIL MARKERS, ETC.

4. ELEVATOR HOISTWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED PER IBC 909.21 AS AMMENDED BY 

WASHINGTON STATE. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ARROW INDICATES PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE

SECTION MARKER, NUMBER BELOW INDICATES PAGE WHERE 

SECTION CAN BE FOUND, NUMBER ABOVE INDICATES THE 

SECTION LOCATION ON THE PAGE.

DETAIL MARKER, NUMBER BELOW INDICATES PAGE WHERE 

DETAIL CAN BE FOUND, NUMBER ABOVE INDICATES THE 

DETAIL LOCATION ON THE PAGE.

MATCHLINE, SEE PAGE NUMBER NOTED FOR ENLARGED PLAN
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ROOF TRIBUTARY AREA PER DOWNSPOUT IS AS FOLLOWS:

2" DIAMETER DS WILL HANDLE AN AREA OF:        2,880 SF

4" DIAMETER DS WILL HANDLE AN AREA OF:      18,400 SF

6" DIAMETER DS WILL HANDLE AN AREA OF:      54,000 SF

ROOF A =        7,886 SF

ROOF B =        9,592 SF                                                                                                                                    

TOTAL PROJECT ROOF AREA TO BE DRAINED =      17,478 SF

4" DOWNSPOUT CAN HANDLE AREA OF 18,400 SF >17,478 SF = OK
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DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER CALCULATIONS
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?1 ?2 ?3

?4 ?5

?6 ?7

FIBER CEMENT PANEL VERTICAL REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 38 - 2-PIECE VERTICAL U

FIBER CEMENT PANEL HORIZONTAL REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 80 - GENERAL J LAP TRIM

FIBER CEMENT PANEL CORNER REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 34 - X OUTSIDE CORNER TRIM

GRAPHITE THISTLEDOWN

1. FIBER CEMENT PANELS TO ALIGN WITH WINDOW HEADS, JAMBS, SILLS, AND 

MULLION, TYP. 

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL TYPES, DOOR NUMBERS AND 

DIMENSIONS.

3. SEE SHEET A-506 FOR TYPICAL WINDOW AND SKYLIGHT DETAILS.

4. REFER TO SHEET A-602 FOR WINDOW WILL HEIGHTS, FINISH AND SIZES.

5. REFER TO SHEET A-205 FOR STOREFRONT DIMENSIONS.

6. PAINT ALL EXPOSED MISC. STEEL LINTELS, PLATES, ANGLES, ETC. SW 7069 IRON 

ORE.
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ELEVATIONS -

NORTH & EAST

EXTERIOR ELEVATION MATERIAL KEY & LEGEND

1 BRICK - STANDARD RUNNING BOND SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: GRAPHITE

2 BRICK - STANDARD RUNNING BOND SUMMIT BRICK COLOR:THISTLEDOWN

3 FIBER CEMENT SIDING JAMES HARDIE COLOR: SW AESTHETIC WHITE (7035)

4 BRICK - SOLDIER COURSE SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: ONYX

5 BRICK - SILL/SOLDIER SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: TWILIGHT

6 FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: SW URBANE BRONZE (7048)

7 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING JAMES HARDIE COLOR: SW FAIRFAX BROWN (2856)

8 CONCRETE PER SPECIFICATIONS COLOR: NATURAL FINISH

9 METAL CORNICE SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: IRON ORE (7069)

10 STEEL CANOPY SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: IRON ORE (7069)

12 DOMUS LED PENDANT LIGHT LUMEC BY SIGNIFY DMS55

16 WALL SCONCE LUMINANCE LED F6902-31-LED COLOR: BLACK FINISH

17 METAL - FLASHING PER SPECIFICATIONS COLOR: SW URBANE BRONZE (7048)

23 Brass, polished

GENERAL NOTES - ELEVATIONS

1/8" = 1'-0"1
NORTH ELEVATION DRB

1/8" = 1'-0"2
EAST ELEVATION DRB

0' 4' 8' 16'

0' 4' 8' 16'



?1 ?2 ?3

?4 ?5

?6 ?7

FIBER CEMENT PANEL VERTICAL REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 38 - 2-PIECE VERTICAL U

FIBER CEMENT PANEL HORIZONTAL REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 80 - GENERAL J LAP TRIM

FIBER CEMENT PANEL CORNER REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 34 - X OUTSIDE CORNER TRIM

GRAPHITE THISTLEDOWN

1. FIBER CEMENT PANELS TO ALIGN WITH WINDOW HEADS, JAMBS, SILLS, AND 

MULLION, TYP. 

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL TYPES, DOOR NUMBERS AND 

DIMENSIONS.

3. SEE SHEET A-506 FOR TYPICAL WINDOW AND SKYLIGHT DETAILS.

4. REFER TO SHEET A-602 FOR WINDOW WILL HEIGHTS, FINISH AND SIZES.

5. REFER TO SHEET A-205 FOR STOREFRONT DIMENSIONS.

6. PAINT ALL EXPOSED MISC. STEEL LINTELS, PLATES, ANGLES, ETC. SW 7069 IRON 

ORE.

A HH.1B C D E F G

174

1

5

4

6

12

8

17 171717

17

173

17

7

3

1 122 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

?

16

5

12

8

3 17
17

3 17 17 3

7

17 317
17

2

4

2

17

7

17

525 COLUMBIA ST. SW | OLYMPIA, WA 98501

360.915.8775  |  tasolympia.com

All material herein constitutes the original 
and unpublished work of the architect and 
may not be used, duplicated, or disclosed 
without the written consent of the 
architect.  Copyright © 2024 by Thomas 
Architecture Studio.  All rights reserved.

A302

Project No: 2228

FEBRUARY 6, 2024

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

LE
G

IO
N

 &
 J

E
F
F
E
R

S
O

N
U

R
B

A
N

 O
LY

M
P

IA

4
1
1
 L

E
G

IO
N

 W
A

Y

O
LY

M
P

IA
, 
W

A

ELEVATIONS -

SOUTH & WEST

EXTERIOR ELEVATION MATERIAL KEY & LEGEND

1 BRICK - STANDARD RUNNING BOND SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: GRAPHITE

2 BRICK - STANDARD RUNNING BOND SUMMIT BRICK COLOR:THISTLEDOWN

3 FIBER CEMENT SIDING JAMES HARDIE COLOR: SW AESTHETIC WHITE (7035)

4 BRICK - SOLDIER COURSE SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: ONYX

5 BRICK - SILL/SOLDIER SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: TWILIGHT

6 FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: SW URBANE BRONZE (7048)

7 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING JAMES HARDIE COLOR: SW FAIRFAX BROWN (2856)

8 CONCRETE PER SPECIFICATIONS COLOR: NATURAL FINISH

9 METAL CORNICE SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: IRON ORE (7069)

10 STEEL CANOPY SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: IRON ORE (7069)

12 DOMUS LED PENDANT LIGHT LUMEC BY SIGNIFY DMS55

16 WALL SCONCE LUMINANCE LED F6902-31-LED COLOR: BLACK FINISH

17 METAL - FLASHING PER SPECIFICATIONS COLOR: SW URBANE BRONZE (7048)

23 Brass, polished

GENERAL NOTES - ELEVATIONS

1/8" = 1'-0"1
SOUTH ELEVATION DRB

1/8" = 1'-0"2
WEST ELEVATION DRB

0' 4' 8' 16'

0' 4' 8' 16'



?1 ?2 ?3

?4 ?5

?6 ?7

FIBER CEMENT PANEL VERTICAL REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 38 - 2-PIECE VERTICAL U

FIBER CEMENT PANEL HORIZONTAL REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 80 - GENERAL J LAP TRIM

FIBER CEMENT PANEL CORNER REVEAL:

EASY TRIM 34 - X OUTSIDE CORNER TRIM

GRAPHITE THISTLEDOWN

1. FIBER CEMENT PANELS TO ALIGN WITH WINDOW HEADS, JAMBS, SILLS, AND 

MULLION, TYP. 

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL TYPES, DOOR NUMBERS AND 

DIMENSIONS.

3. SEE SHEET A-506 FOR TYPICAL WINDOW AND SKYLIGHT DETAILS.

4. REFER TO SHEET A-602 FOR WINDOW WILL HEIGHTS, FINISH AND SIZES.

5. REFER TO SHEET A-205 FOR STOREFRONT DIMENSIONS.

6. PAINT ALL EXPOSED MISC. STEEL LINTELS, PLATES, ANGLES, ETC. SW 7069 IRON 

ORE.
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ELEVATIONS -

TERRACE

EXTERIOR ELEVATION MATERIAL KEY & LEGEND

1 BRICK - STANDARD RUNNING BOND SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: GRAPHITE

2 BRICK - STANDARD RUNNING BOND SUMMIT BRICK COLOR:THISTLEDOWN

3 FIBER CEMENT SIDING JAMES HARDIE COLOR: SW AESTHETIC WHITE (7035)

4 BRICK - SOLDIER COURSE SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: ONYX

5 BRICK - SILL/SOLDIER SUMMIT BRICK COLOR: TWILIGHT

6 FIBER CEMENT SIDING SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: SW URBANE BRONZE (7048)

7 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING JAMES HARDIE COLOR: SW FAIRFAX BROWN (2856)

8 CONCRETE PER SPECIFICATIONS COLOR: NATURAL FINISH

9 METAL CORNICE SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: IRON ORE (7069)

10 STEEL CANOPY SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR: IRON ORE (7069)

12 DOMUS LED PENDANT LIGHT LUMEC BY SIGNIFY DMS55

16 WALL SCONCE LUMINANCE LED F6902-31-LED COLOR: BLACK FINISH

17 METAL - FLASHING PER SPECIFICATIONS COLOR: SW URBANE BRONZE (7048)

23 Brass, polished

GENERAL NOTES - ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"1
EAST ELEVATION - DOGHOUSE DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"2
NORTH ELEVATION - DOGHOUSE DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"3
SOUTH ELEVATION - DOGHOUSE DRB

1/4" = 1'-0"4
WEST ELEVATION - DOGHOUSE DRB

1/8" = 1'-0"5
SOUTH ELEVATION - ENLARGED DRB

1/8" = 1'-0"6
WEST ELEVATION - ENLARGED A DRB

1/8" = 1'-0"7
WEST ELEVATION - ENLARGED B DRB
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1/8" = 1'-0"1
SECTION N-S DRB

1/8" = 1'-0"2
SECTION E-W DRB
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BIKE PARKING

DERO BIKE ARC RACK - SHORT TERM BIKE STORAGE

COLOR: BLACK WITH GALVANIZED FINISH

FEEDBACK SPORTS - VELO BIKE HINGE - LONG TERM BIKE STORAGE

COLOR: BLACK 

PRODUCT INFORMATION:

• POWDER COATED STEEL
• MOUNT AREA: 7.25" X 3.5" X 0.63" 

(185MM X 90 MM X 16 MM)
• LOAD CAPACITY: 50 LBS (22 KG)
• ASSEMBLED TO PIVOT LEFT

(REVERSIBLE PIVOT RIGHT)
• SHIPS BEST IN 10 PACKS
• 3-YEAR WARRANTY
• PATENT PENDING
• WEIGHT OF 2 LBS
• 11.25" X 5.5" X 0.75"

• HINGE DESIGN ALLOWS BIKE TO SWING LEFT TO RIGHT
• OPTIMIZES AVAILABLE STORAGE AREA
• FOLD HOOK AWAY WHEN NOT IN USE
• WHEEL BUMPER (INCLUDED) STABILIZES BIKE AND PREVENTS SWAYING
• FITS MOST STANDARD ROAD, MOUNTAIN, CHILDREN'S BIKES
• MOUNTS TO ANY STANDARD WALL STUD
• DURABLE MOUNTING HARDWARE INCLUDED
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2

A401

1

A401

CONCRETE:

NATURAL COLOR
SMOOTH FINISH

CONCRETE TEXTURED:

NATURAL COLOR
4"x6" TILE PATTERN

TREE GRATE:

URBAN ACCESSORIES
4'X6' "COHO" IRON GRATE

ADA TILE:

STEP-SAFE MODEL:
CAST-IN-PLACE ADA TILE
YELLOW
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HARDSCAPE

MATERIAL

1/8" = 1'-0"1
FLOOR 1 - HARDSCAPE

0' 4' 8' 16'
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RESIDENTIAL MAILBOXES (INTERIOR OF BUILDING):

MODEL: SALISBURY, 3710D-4PCFP

MODEL: SALISBURY, 3710D-4P FRONT LOADING 4C

COLOR: BLACK

SHORT TERM BIKE STORAGE

DERO ARC RACK

COLOR: LIGHT GREY WITH GALVANIZED FINISH

PEDESTRIAN BENCH

VICTOR STANLEY RB-28

COLOR: BLACK

PEDESTRIAN RECEPTACLES

VICTOR STANLEY S-42

COLOR: BLACK

LONG TERM BIKE STORAGE

30" x 60" SPACE ALLOCATED FOR BIKE STORAGE ON VELO HINGES

FIBERGLASS PLANTER BOX

FRP PLANTER 

COLOR: STATELY BRONZE
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1/8" = 1'-0"1
FLOOR 1 - PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES

0' 4' 8' 16'
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LIGHTING SPECS

LED STRIP LIGHTING

FLEX FIRE LEDs
IP 67 VALOR SERIES 
STATIC WHITE FULLY DIFFUSED

LUMINANCE LED - WALL SCONCE:

SERIES F6902-31-LED
CYLINDER UP/DOWN LIGHT, OR COMBINED
ALUMINUM, MATERIAL WITH A BLACK FINISH

CYBER-TECH LIGHTING - GARAGE SUSPENDED LED LIGHTING:

WITH COMBINED MOTION SENSOR TECHNOLOGY
COLOR: BLACK

WAC LIGHTING - AWNING/ARTWORK LIGHTING:

LED-T-RCH1-WT
SYMMETRICAL RECESSED CHANNEL LINEAR



T.O. SLAB - LOBBY/FLOOR 1
0"

STREET
-6"

FLOOR 2
20' - 5"

FLOOR 3
30' - 6 5/8"

FLOOR 4
40' - 7 3/4"

FLOOR 5
50' - 8 7/8"

T.O. WALL FLOOR 5
60' - 10"
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T.O. SLAB - LOBBY/FLOOR 1
0"

FLOOR 2
20' - 5"

FLOOR 3
30' - 6 5/8"

FLOOR 4
40' - 7 3/4"

FLOOR 5
50' - 8 7/8"

T.O. WALL FLOOR 5
60' - 10"
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WALL SCONCE:

LUMINANCE LED
SERIES F6902-31-LED
CYLINDER UP/DOWN LIGHT
ALUMINUM MATERIAL 
BLACK FINISH

ACCENT LIGHT:

LIGHTOLOGY
LEDWALL001D-BK
ITEM #: DLS597987
SQUARE OUTDOOR WALL LIGHT
COLOR: BLACK

WALL WASH:

LUMEC BY SIGNIFY
DMS55
DOMUS LED PENDANT - LARGE

RECESSED/SUSPENDED LED LIGHT:

CYBER TECH LIGHTING INC.
ST4840L-LED840
4FT LED COVERED STRIP LIGHT
MOTION SENSOR AVAILABLE
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LIGHTING

DETAILS -

ELEVATIONS

1/8" = 1'-0"1
EAST ELEVATION - LIGHTING

1/8" = 1'-0"2
NORTH ELEVATION - LIGHTING

0' 4' 8' 16'

0' 4' 8' 16'



T.O. SLAB - LOBBY/FLOOR 1
0"

STREET
-6"

FLOOR 2
20' - 5"

FLOOR 3
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FLOOR 4
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FLOOR 5
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T.O. WALL FLOOR 5
60' - 10"
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T.O. SLAB - LOBBY/FLOOR 1
0"

FLOOR 2
20' - 5"

FLOOR 3
30' - 6 5/8"

FLOOR 4
40' - 7 3/4"

FLOOR 5
50' - 8 7/8"

T.O. WALL FLOOR 5
60' - 10"
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WALL SCONCE:

LUMINANCE LED
SERIES F6902-31-LED
CYLINDER UP/DOWN LIGHT
ALUMINUM MATERIAL 
BLACK FINISH

ACCENT LIGHT:

LIGHTOLOGY
LEDWALL001D-BK
ITEM #: DLS597987
SQUARE OUTDOOR WALL LIGHT
COLOR: BLACK

WALL WASH:

LUMEC BY SIGNIFY
DMS55
DOMUS LED PENDANT - LARGE

RECESSED/SUSPENDED LED LIGHT:

CYBER TECH LIGHTING INC.
ST4840L-LED840
4FT LED COVERED STRIP LIGHT
MOTION SENSOR AVAILABLE
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LIGHTING

DETAILS -

ELEVATIONS

1/8" = 1'-0"1
WEST ELEVATION - LIGHTING

1/8" = 1'-0"2
SOUTH ELEVATION - LIGHTING

0' 4' 8' 16'

0' 4' 8' 16'
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LIGHTING

DETAILS -

PARKING

GARAGE SUSPENDED LED LIGHTING

CYBER TECH LIGHTING
WITH COMBINED MOTION SENSOR TECHNOLOGY
COLOR: BLACK

1/8" = 1'-0"1
FLOOR 1 - PARKING LIGHTING

0' 4' 8' 16'



DN

DOG RUN/OPEN LAWN:

PEDESTAL PAVERS WITH ARTIFICAL 
TURF

CONCRETE BROOM FINISH

COLOR: NATURAL

ROOF:

TPO
COLOR: WHITE 

DECORATIVE ROCK W/ SCREENING:

TBD

WALL SCONCE

LUMINANCE LED
SERIES F6902-31-LED
CYLINDER UP/DOWN LIGHT
ALUMINUM MATERIAL BLACK FINISH
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ROOF DECK

DETAILS

1/8" = 1'-0"1
COMMUNITY DECK & ROOF

0' 4' 8' 16'
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COLORS &

MATERIALS -

DOORS

WASTE COLLECTION ALUMINUM AND GLASS OVERHEAD DOORS

CLOPAY ARCHITECTURAL SERIES-ALUMINUM
OVERHEAD DOORS MODEL 904, 904U
MAX WIDTH 24'2" MAX HEIGHT 20'
COLOR: BRONZE (PAINTED)

SIMPSON DOOR COMPANY - MAIN STOREFRONT RESIDENTIAL ENTRY 

COLOR: WALNUT (BLACK)
SIZE: 3'6" W X 8' H
4976 - ARTIST

KAWNEER - COMMERCIAL STOREFRONT ENTRY

AA 250/425 THERMAL ENTRANCES
COLOR: BLACK

CURRIES - SECONDARY ENTRIES

707 SERIES - COMPOSITE - INSULATED CORE METAL DOOR
SIZE: 9' W X 10' H
COLOR: MATCH WALL
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COLORS &

MATERIALS -

WINDOWS

VPI ENDURANCE - HINGED CASEMENT  & SLIDING WINDOWS

511 SERIES
COLOR: BLACK & WHITE
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COLORS &

MATERIALS -

STOREFRONT

SW 7069 IRON ORE



WALL BASE, FIRST FLOOR MURAL WALLS

CONCRETE - SMOOTH FINISH

ALL WINDOWS EXCEPT 1ST FLOOR STOREFRONTS

INTAKE/ EXHAUST VENT SHROUDS

SW 7048

COLOR: URBANE BRONZE

PAINT - METAL AWNINGS
PAINT - TUBE STEEL SUPPORT & TIEBACKS

SW 7048

COLOR: URBANE BRONZE

PAINT - FIBER CEMENT PANELS

BRICK VENEER - STANDARD RUNNING BOND

PAINT - BLACK METAL CAP ON PARAPET
PAINT - VPI VINYL WINDOW FRAMES
PAINT - DOWNSPOUT, SCUPPER & 

CONDUCTOR BOX
PAINT - STEEL CANOPY C-CHANNEL & 

METAL PARTS
PAINT - HARDIE PANEL REVEALS/FRY REGLETS/

TRIM
PAINT - FIBER CEMENT PANELS IN BRICK

PAINT - FIBER CEMENT PANELS 

BRICK VENEER - SOLDIER, SILL 

BRICK VENEER - SOLDIER, SILL, BRICK ARCHES

SHERWIN WILLIAMS

SW 7048

COLOR: URBANE BRONZE 

BRICK VENEER - STANDARD RUNNING BOND

SHERWIN WILLIAMS

SW 7035

COLOR: AESTHETIC WHITE 

SUMMIT BRICK 

COLOR: GRAPHITE 

SHERWIN WILLIAMS

SW 2856

COLOR: FAIRFAX BROWN 

SUMMIT BRICK 

COLOR: TWILIGHT

SUMMIT BRICK 

COLOR: ONYX

SUMMIT BRICK 

COLOR: THISTLEDOWN

FIBER CEMENT PANELS

JAMES HARDIE

COLOR:

METAL WIRE MESH - PARKING SCREENING 

MCNICHOLS

ROOFING

TPO

COLOR: WHITE 

GLAZING - DOORS, WINDOWS, STOREFRONT

COLOR: CLEAR GLASS

PTAC LOUVER SYSTEM

VPI

COLORS - BLACK TO MATCH WINDOWS

WALL SCONCE:

LUMINANCE LED

SERIES F6902-31-LED

CYLINDER UP/DOWN LIGHT

ALUMINUM MATERIAL BLACK FINISH

WALL SCONCE:

LIGHTOLOGY

LEDWALL001D-BK

ITEM #: DLS597987

SQUARE OUTDOOR WALL LIGHT

COLOR: BLACK

RECESSED/SUSPENDED LED LIGHT:

CYBER TECH LIGHTING INC.

ST4840L-LED840

4FT LED COVERED STRIP LIGHT

MOTION SENSOR AVAILABLE

WALL WASH:

LUMEC BY SIGNIFY

DMS55

DOMUS LED PENDANT - LARGE

DOG RUN/OPEN LAWN:

PEDESTAL PAVERS WITH ARTIFICAL TURF

CONCRETE BROOM FINISH

COLOR: NATURAL

EXTERIOR BUILDING FINISHES

WASTE RECEPTACLE:

LANDSCAPE FORMS

GENERATION 50 

SIDE OPEN

COLOR: BLACK

PEDESTRIAN BENCH:

LANDSCAPE FORMS

GENERATION 50

CANTILEVER BACKED WITH ARMS

COLOR: BLACK

BIKE RACK

DERO 

BIKE HITCH

COLOR: BLACK

VPI

ENDURANCE SERIES 

COLOR: BLACK

DECORATIVE ROCK W/ SCREENING:

TBD

PLANTERS

CORTEN STEEL

GARDEN SINK

FEASTO

MODULAR OUTDOOR KITCHEN SINK STATION

FREESTADNING TABLE WITH SINK

KT2435B

COLOR: BLACK & STAINLESS STEEL

PERGOLA

COSTCO

MIRADOR ADJUSTABLE LOUVERED 

ALUMINUM 10X20 PERGOLA

COLOR: BLACK

DOG WASH

VEVOR 

34" PET GROOMING TUB 

LEFT SIDE REMOVABLE DOOR AND LADDER

COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

BIKE RACK

DERO 

ULTRA SPACE SAVER SQUARED 

FLOOR MODEL

COLOR: BLACK

WASTE ENCLOSURE

WALMART 

SYNGAR TRIPLE WHEELIE BIN SHED 

3 TRASH CANS

COLOR: BLACK

GRILL CART

BLAZE 

PRELUDE LBM 

32-INCH 4 BURNER PROPANE GRILL

ID# 3105425

COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL

GARDEN COUNTERTOP CART

FEASTO

3-SHELF OUTDOOR STTEL TABLE CART

ROLLING WORKTABLE

KT2435A

COLOR: BLACK & STAINLESS STEEL

RAISED GARDEN BED

BIRDIES

LARGE RAISED GARDEN BED

15" SHORT

COLOR: GREEN

GARDEN TOOL STORAGE CABINET

GLADIATOR GARAGE WORKS

READY-TO-ASSEMBLE LARGE GEARBOX

GALG36KDESG

COLOR: HAMMERED GRANITE

4'x4' PAVERS

LAPITECH

COLOR: TERRA AVANA

BENT PLATE CANOPY

COLOR: BLACK

TREE GRATES

TBD

WALL WASH:

LUMEC BY SIGNIFY

DMS55

DOMUS LED PENDANT - LARGE
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MATERIALS -

BUILDING





PERSIAN PARROTIA

MOUNT VERNON ENGLISH LAUREL STELLA D’ORO DAYLILY KALEIDOSCOPE ABELIA

KELSEY REDTWIG DOWOOD KARL FOESTER FEATHER REED GRASS BLUE OAT GRASS
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